

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 26552/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-05-2018 in WA No. 16127/2017 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Allahabad)

ANAND KUMAR YADAV & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.107215/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.107212/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP)

WITH

Diary No(s). 29394/2018 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.113419/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.113418/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP)

Date : 31-08-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P. S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
 Mr. Abhishek Amritanshu, Adv.
 Mr. Hassan Zubair Waris, Adv.
 Mr. Akshat Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Rohit Rajershi, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
 Mr. Atiqur Rehman Khan, Adv.
 Ms. Harshika Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh Khanna, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

For Impleadment Mr. G. P. Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition(s) is granted.

Application(s) for impleadment is/are allowed.

On oral request made by Mr. Patwalia, University Grants Commission (UGC) is impleaded as party-respondent.

Mr. P. S. Patwalia, learned senior counsel, submits that the petitioners are only interested in participating in the selection for the post of Assistant Professor in Education in a degree college, for which the last date of application was 14.07.2016. On 11.07.2016, the Government issued a corrigendum whereby M.Ed. has been treated as Postgraduation in Education for the purpose of Assistant Professor (Education) in degree colleges.

In view of the above submissions, issue notice to the Government parties as well as to the University Grants Commission, returnable on 03.10.2018. Notice may not be issued to the private respondent(s).

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty is granted to serve notice on the standing counsel for the State of U.P.

It is made clear that the pendency of the Special Leave Petitions shall not stand in the way of the competent authority proceeding with the appointment for which selection process commenced in the year 2014, since the petitioners are not challenging that selection.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR